### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)** Guru Nanak Colony, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

#### Appeal Case No.: 736 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant. For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar states that requisite information comprising report and FIR has already been sent to the appellant through registered post on 17.08.2020.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he has not received the information

through registry but he has no objection to close this case on the assurance of the respondent.

4. After hearing both the parties and on the assurance of the respondent, ASI Ramesh

Kumar, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is

## disposed of & closed.

5. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is on liberty to approach the Commission within thirty days from today, in writing, if he had not received the registry from the respondent PIO.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020 (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent

Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com		BH HUR PSIC usissifier Punjab State Information Continued
(Regd. Post)	Major Bahadur Singh (9888703344)	Appellant
	Versus	Appenditt
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	<b>Public Information Officer</b> O/o SSP Rural, Ludhiana	
<b>First Appellate Authority</b> O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana		Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 750 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Major Bahadur Singh, appellant. For the respondent: ASI, Harpreet Singh (9779800315)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Major Bahadur Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh states that requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant as it is personal information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that complete requisite information is not exempted. Appellant, Major Bahadur Singh is advised to visit the respondent's office on 03.09.2020 at 11:00 AM to inspect the official record. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure appellant has inspected the record as per his RTI application and supply the identified documents as per RTI Act, 2005. A copy of this order is sent to the appellant and respondent PIO through <u>registered post.</u>

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### Sh. Jitendra Singh (7710692787)

S/o Sh. Ramasre Singh R/o 61, Street No. 4/2, 33 Futta Road, Giaspure Road, New Azad Nagar, Ludhiana-1410016

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

### Appeal Case No.: 695 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:Ms. Deepti Saluja on behalf of the appellant.For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that requisite information relates with FIR and

statements as per RTI applications have already been sent to the appellant.

3. Representative of appellant, Ms. Deepti Saluja states that appellant is satisfied with the

supplied information.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore,

this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020 (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

BIT HEAT ARAINA BIT HEAT ARAINA PSIC usissi

Appellant

Respondent

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### Sh. Rajnish Tangri (9417786986)

S/o Sh. Krishan Kumar New Abadi Akalgarh, Tehsil Raikot, District Ludhiana-141104

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o SSP, Ludhiana (Rural), Jagraon, Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** O/o SSP, Ludhiana (Rural), Jagraon, Ludhiana

#### Appeal Case No.: 747 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Sh. Rajnish Tangri, appellant. Present: For the respondent: ASI, Harpreet Singh

ORDER

The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2020. Accordingly, the case 1.

is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rajnish Tangri states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and

requested to close this case.

- 3. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore,

this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 5.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020

### (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

hformatio

Respondent

Appellant



### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### Sh. Dilbagh Chand (9814414473)

S/o Sh. Ramji Dass, Village Hayatrpur, PO Hambowal, Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DIG, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o DIG, Ludhiana

## Appeal Case No.: 959 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Dilbagh Chand, appellant.

For the respondent, ASI, Roor Singh ().

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 02.03.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI, Roor Singh states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant yesterday i.e. 18.08.2020.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Dilbagh Chand requested for an adjournment to go through the information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Dilbagh Chand is advised to go through the supplied information, once he had received and point out deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020 (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant

Respondent

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

**Sh. Rohit Sabharwal** S/o Sh. Vijay Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan-126,Model Gram, Ludhiana-141002

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

**Public Information Officer** O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

#### Appeal Case No.: 985 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 03.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 18.08.2020 has been received by the undersigned bench from his representative, Advocate, Sukhjinder Kaur stating that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO even the lapse of nine months.

3. On this, respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that circular was not received in the office as per the mentioned in his RTI application office letter no. 1529258/1 dated 23.07.2019. a reply in this regard was already been sent to the appellant through letter no. 339/FA/RTI dated 05.12.2019. He added that an email is also sent to the Commission in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 18.08.2020 has been received from the respondent by the undersigned bench and after gone through the supplied reply, I am of the view that supplied reply is sufficient. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020



### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

BIT HUR PSIC uoissi

**Ms. Surinder Kaur** Village Khernian, PO Musakabad, District Ludhiana-141114

Versus

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Police Station Samrala, District Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Police Station Samrala, District Ludhiana

#### Appeal Case No.: 777 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. N.S. Sidhu on behalf of appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. N.S. Sidhu states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

**Sh. Darshan Singh Dhaliwal (9463101101)** #1732/6, Mohalla Sujanpuria, Jagraon, Ludhiana

Appellant

ARTHO

Information

Versus

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer (No SSP, Ludhiana (Rural), Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

#### Appeal Case No.: 814 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present:Sh. Darshan Singh Dhaliwal, appellant.<br/>For the respondent: ASI, Ramandeep Kaur (8473221203)

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Dhaliwal states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, ASI, Ramandeep Kaur states that requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant as it relates with third party.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that complete requisite information is not exempted. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Dhaliwal is advised to visit the respondent's office on 03.09.2020 at 11:00 AM to inspect the official record. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure appellant has inspected the record as per his RTI application and supply the identified documents as per RTI Act, 2005. A copy of this order is sent to the appellant and respondent PIO through <u>registered post.</u>

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Ajaib Singh (9257304444) House No. HJ 343, Housing Board Colony, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana-141012

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Information

ARTHO

**Public Information Officer** O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

### Appeal Case No.: 1107 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Ajaib Singh, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 12.03.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that requisite information comprising 06 pages has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post. He added that complete requisite information does not relate with their office.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Ajaib Singh states that requisite information relates with 11 points is still pending from the respondent PIO.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, both the parties are advised to co-ordinate for the inspection by the appellant of the official record in the respondent's office. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure appellant has inspected the record as per his RTI application and supply the identified documents as per RTI Act, 2005 of whatever information is available in the respondent's office.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post) Sh. Rajinder Singh (9781203437) S/o Sh. Major Singh R/o Barwala, Post Office-Hira,

Tehsil & District Ludhiana

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o SSP, Khanna District Ludhiana

## Compliant Case No.: 144 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Complainant

Respondent

Present:None on behalf of the person.<br/>For the respondent: ASI, Roor Singh (7980001280)ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 12.03.2020. Accordingly, the

case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI, Roor Singh states that concerned official is corona positive. He

added that reply has already been supplied to the complainant dated 04.02.2020.

3. Neither the complainant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given

to the complainant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next

date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent

### to him through registered post.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

**A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Ms. Parveen Kumari (9803211141)

W/o Sh. Vijay Kumar R/o House NO. 221, Street No. 1, Gautam Colony, Jagirpur Road, Near Mehabaan Chungi, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

**Public Information Officer** O/o DCP, Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Police Commissioner Ludhiana

#### Appeal Case No.: 614 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:Ms. Parveen Kumari, appellant.For the respondent: ASI, Sukhdev Singh (8360344366)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Ms. Parveen Kumari states that requisite information has been supplied to

her but received late.

3. Respondent, ASI, Sukhdev Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining this case file, respondent PIO is directed to deal RTI applications within the stipulated time period as per RTI Act, 2005. So that purpose of RTI could be achieved. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.08.2020